
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 26 November 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 1st October, 
2018 (Dac.26.11.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 8)

Performance

3  Performance Report (Dac.26.11.2018/3)  (Pages 9 - 32)

Items for Decision

4  Dearne Area Council Community Magazine (Dac.26.11.2018/4)  (Pages 33 - 34)

5  Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position (Dac.26.11.2018/5)  (Pages 35 
- 38)

6  Dearne Area Council Education, Environment and Volunteer Service 
(Dac.26.11.2018/6)  (Pages 39 - 40)

Dearne Approach

7  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 17th September, 2018 
(Dac.26.11.2018/7)  (Pages 41 - 46)

Ward Alliances

8  Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 18th October, 2018 
(Dac.26.11.2018/8)  (Pages 47 - 50)

9  Ward Alliance Performance Reports (Dac.26.11.2018/9)  (Pages 51 - 70)

10  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.26.11.2018/10)  (Pages 71 - 74)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Public Document Pack



Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 16 November 2018



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 1 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick, C. Johnson and 
Phillips.

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 3rd July, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 3rd July, 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

12 Recruiting Foster Carers - Jackie Cumberbatch (Dac.01.10.2018/3) 

Jackie Cumberbatch, Fostering Champion for the Dearne area was welcomed to the 
meeting.  
 
Members heard about the campaign to recruit foster carers, with each of the Area 
Councils being assigned a lead social worker and fostering champion for the area.  
Those present heard of the low numbers of foster carers in the Dearne Area, and the 
need to increase this.  The campaign aimed at increasing awareness and dispelling 
myths around fostering.

Posters were being displayed in prominent places, and there were posts on social 
media. 

Fostering Champions aimed to provide a local face so that interested parties could 
have a discussion with someone already involved in fostering in an informal setting, 
as formal events such as at the Town Hall were often daunting to members of the 
public.

It was noted that children in foster care ranged from new born to age 18 with ‘stay 
put’ meaning often children stayed with foster carers until they were aged 21.

It was noted that posters tailored to the local area would soon be available and that 
these would be circulated to Members and the Area Team to circulate.  It was also 
suggested that a local taster event be held to stimulate interest.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That the work of the fostering champions be supported; and 

Page 3

Dac.26.11.2018/2



2

(iii)That the organisation of a local taster event be supported.

13 Smoke Free Schools - Kaye Mann (Dac.01.10.2018/4) 

Kaye Mann – Public Health Senior Practitioner, was welcomed to the meeting. The 
Smoke Free campaign in Barnsley was a voluntary campaign to de-normalising 
smoking, and had been implemented in play parks, town centre zones and in 

[...]
ation given;
(ii) That leaflets be provided to Members to distribute through their networks.

15 Dearne Area Council Future Commissions and FInance (Dac.01.10.2018/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to previous discussions at 
workshops held in order to consider issues with current services, and options for 
delivery in the area from March 2019 onwards.

Members noted that the service provided by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance was due 
to end on 31st March, 2019.  Members were generally happy with the service. The 
impact seen in the area, and the progress now starting to be made in schools were 
recognised.  After considering the options available Members were in support of a 
similar commission post March 2019 with revised scheduling of jobs. A focus on a 
single locality within the area for three days of each week, followed by a different 
locality the following week was felt important to concentrate efforts to lead to visible 
results, with two days per week for social action or reactive work.

Page 5



4

Those present acknowledged that there would be changes in Neighbourhood 
Services and the need to ensure a new Education, Volunteering and Environment 
Service worked alongside and complemented this was stressed.  

An indicative timescale for procurement was noted, and Members were in support of 
proposals.

The current Environmental Enforcement Service was then discussed, it was noted 
that the service was visible, but that little impact on littering in the area had been 
seen, with many Fixed Penalty Notices being issued for cigarette ends. 

Following a discussion of options consensus was that the Area Council did not 
commission an enforcement service from April, 2019 onwards.  It was suggested that 
further work be undertaken to explore alternative options to improve the littering 
problem, including through increased education.

Members went on to discuss the current service level agreement (SLA) with the 
Safer Neighbourhood Service to provide support in relation to private sector housing.  
It was noted that performance was positive with no issues, and Members agreed that 
the service provided a vital role in the area.  After discussing potential options, 
extending the SLA for a further year was supported by Members.

The Area Council Manager provided an update with regards to the financial position 
of the Area Council.  From an opening balance of £208,996.76 Members noted that 
£208,996.76 had been allocated.  However, taking into account income from Fixed 
Penalty Notices £2,081.20 remained to allocate.

 A brief update was provided in relation to the Dearne Development Fund. From 
£65,000 earmarked £32,425.10 remained.  This followed allocations of £14,800 to 
Dearne Electronic Community Village, £6,300 to DIAL and £8,069 to Citizen’s Advice 
Bureau.  

Those present discussed a number of potential applications that may be forthcoming 
to the Dearne Development Fund, and acknowledged the importance of the fund in 
helping to increase the skills within local groups to apply for funds and successfully 
provide monitoring information.
 
RESOLVED:-
(i) That the current financial position and the impact on future budgets from 

potential future commissions be noted;
(ii) That the service specification and associated documentation be approved, and 

an Education, Volunteering and Environmental Service be procured at a cost 
of up to £75,000 per annum, initially for a period of two years with an option to 
extend for two further periods of a year;

(iii) That no further commissioning on Environmental Enforcement take place, with 
alternative ways of reducing littering and dog fouling to be considered;

(iv) That a Service Level Agreement with the Safer Neighbour Service be entered 
into to provide a Housing and Migration service for a year at a cost of £30,523.

Page 6



5

16 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 23rd July, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 23rd July, 2018. Feedback 
from the meeting was extremely positive with those in attendance finding it useful to 
share information and network.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

17 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 6th September, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 6th 
September, 2018.  The meeting had discussed an evaluation of the summer fun 
initiative which had received positive feedback from throughout the community, and 
which was deemed a huge success.

RESOLVED that the noted from the Ward Alliance be received.

18 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.01.10.2018/9) 

The meeting considered the report detailing the expenditure from each of the Ward 
Alliance Funds in the Area.

From an opening balance of £9,506.69 Dearne North had £4,887.57 remaining. 
Dearne South had £7,237.26 remaining to allocate from an opening balance of 
£11,021.36.

Members discussed possible projects for the use of finance, and it was suggested 
that the taster event to promote fostering could be supported, as could an initiative 
building on the success of the summer fun project, which could be held in the 
February half term.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 26th November  2018

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Performance of Commissioned Services

1.0

1.1

        

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils commissions and services paid for through the Dearne Development 
Fund. 

Recommendations

That Dearne members note the progress of the three of the Dearne Area 
Council commissions and service level agreement with BMBC as set out in 
appendix one. 

That Dearne members note the progress of the Dearne Development Fund 
applicants as set out in part C of Appendix One

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the Dearne Council Performance report provides Dearne Area Council 
members with an overview of how all the Dearne Area Council commissions, 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) and services funded through the Dearne 
development fund are assisting in meeting Future Council priorities. Part A also 
details how the Dearne Area Council commissions are performing against the 
set indicators. 

Contracted service providers:
 Kingdom Security – Environmental Enforcement
 Twiggs- Education, environment and volunteer service
 B-Friend Social isolation project

Service Level agreement:
 BMBC-Safer Communities Service –Providing a Housing and migration 

Officer

Dearne Development Fund applicants from 2018/19 Finances

 TADS
 Dearne Electronic Community Village
 Dial

Page 9

Dac.26.11.2018/3



 CAB

Part B provides Dearne Area Council members with a summary performance 
management report for each of the contracted services and SLA. The report 
provides RAG ratings plus updated information from commissioned services 
following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent quarterly contract 
monitoring/management meetings. In addition to the information provided in the 
summary reports, more detailed information is available on request, including 
case studies with photographs for each contracted service, and some 
performance data on a ward basis.

Part C provides the Dearne Area Council with a progress update of the 
services/groups awarded finances through the Dearne Development Fund. 
Twelve projects were funded during 2017/18 with many of them providing match 
funding. Of these services not all of them report into the Area Council at each 
meeting, some are one off grants and some given out during that financial year 
have come to an end. The four projects above have been paid for thus far out of 
th
[...]
 referrals (Over 80% of 
referrals are from the job centre in Mexborough or Emma Jones, the outreach DWP 
worker at Thurnscoe Library),Rory is hoping this will continue despite various other 
agencies offering similar provision setting up in the area.  Rory has been in touch 
with the DWP who assure me I am the preferred choice for referrals   
Case study 
“D enrolled with me in May, 2018.  He was referred by the local jobcentre.  I realised 
with D pretty quickly that he was in a muddle with pretty much everything.  He 
couldn’t understand why he hadn’t received a UC payment, despite signing and 
filling in the forms.  The first thing I did was sort this out.  The DWP had made a 
mistake but also D hadn’t understood the need to log in to his online account.  
Luckily this was rectified but D was in quite a bit of debt with the DWP.  D did have 
some computer skills so we decided to make the primary focus of sessions job 
search, applications and interview prep.  He was already applying for jobs but not 
filling in the journals on UC.  At this point he wasn’t even logging into his UC 
account, which had a lot to do with his lack of payments. Although he didn’t show it, I 
could tell D was beginning to show signs of serious stress.  
As D had experience in Warehouses, we decided to apply for as many as possible.  
In the meantime we sorted out D CSCS card, which would widen the scope of the 
search.  We applied for over 100 positions in Barnsley, Rotherham, Doncaster.  
 
D passed his Computer course easily and did most of the Learn my Way course.  
Finally a phonecall came through in September 2018.  He has just started a trial at 
A&S packing.  He is now working fulltime, has a new house and can actually (he tells 
me) afford to decorate.  D is staying in touch and will let me know the outcome of his 
trial.” 
TADS 
TADS worked with 4 young people from the ALC and 8 from the local primary schools. The 
ALC figures are lower this quarter due to the young people needing more intensive support. 
The staff provided complimentary therapies such as Indian head massage, hand massages 
and reflexology. The young people were shown how to do basic self-help techniques such 
as breathing exercises and shown the reflex points in their hands. 
Bolton on Dearne Ex-service men’s Club 
The Club has had a change on committee but they now have three quotes, they are 
in the process of finalising which one to purchase and are currently looking for 
training for the defibrillator.                                          

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 26th November 2018

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Update with regards the community magazine 

1.0

1.1
       

1.2 

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update regarding the fifth and sixth 
editions of the community magazine

This report provides members with the option of commissioning two more 
editions in the Summer and Winter of 2019

2.0

2.1

 

2.2

3.0   

3.1

4.0

4.1  

Recommendations

That members note the completion of the fifth edition of the community 
magazine

That members approve the costs in relation to commissioning two more editions 
of the community magazine in 2019

Community magazine fifth and sixth editions

The Area Council commissioned the two editions of the community magazine on 
the 22nd of January 2018. The first edition was distributed to household in 
October 2018 and the 2nd edition is due out early 2019. 

The only cost associated with providing a community magazine was officer time 
and the distribution costs, with the latter costing slightly less than the £2,800 that 
was earmarked. This was due to a couple of issue that were highlighted by the 
area manager with regards distribution. Therefore the total cost of the magazine 
in the 2018 financial year came to £2,658.76. The magazines are 24 pages in 
total, with 50% being editorial content and the remainder advertising. 

Community magazine 2019

The Area Team have looked at other alternatives in order to distribute a 
community magazine such as the use of volunteers and more locally based 
delivery services. However this alternative came with risks with regards having 
to rely on volunteers to have to distribute the magazine to all households in a 

Page 33

Dac.26.11.2018/4



timely manner.  

In order to distribute two more editions during the Summer and Winter of 2019 it 
will cost approximately £3,040.76 which can be earmarked out of 2019/20 
Dearne Area Council allocation. 

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  26th November 2018
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 34



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 26th November 2018

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Finances 

1.0

1.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is for members to have sight of spend to date for 
2018/19 and 2019/20

2.0    Recommendations

2.1  That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 
budgets 2019/20 onwards should future commissions be agreed

3.0

3.1

3.2 

3.3

Area Council Financial update

During 2018/19 the Area Council had an allocation of £200k for the 2018/19 
financial year together with unspent monies from 2017/18 they had a starting 
budget of £208,467.96 During 2018/19 the Area Council agreed to continue 
with the environmental enforcement, private sector housing and the 
environmental, education and volunteering service, they have also allocated 
£65k to the Dearne Development Fund in order to meet area priorities. At the 
Area Council on the 30th of July 2018 members approved £4K match funding 
with Nesta for the social isolation project bringing the total spend during 
2018/19 to £210,579.76.  With income to date of £8,818 from the FPN this 
leaves a remaining balance of £6,706.20 to spend on Dearne Area priorities 

At the Area Council on the 1st of October 2018 members agreed the 
procurement of the education, environment and volunteer service at a cost of 
£75,000 per year. They also agreed an extension to the housing and migration 
officer role for the Dearne, which will come to approximately £30,523. To date 
out of the Area Council allocation for 2019/20 the Area Council have spent a 
total of £100,523

Dearne Development Fund

At the Area Council on the 22nd of January 2018 members agreed to earmark 
£65k to the Development Fund during 2018/19 to spend on Dearne priorities. 
During 2018  they have allocated £14,800 to Dearne Electric Community 
Village and that project ends in March 2019.  £6,300 to Dial which will see a 

Page 35

Dac.26.11.2018/5



4.0

continuation of the service already provided and the project will end in 
December 2019. Finally they allocated £8,069 to CAB and that project will end 
in September 2019. Therefore the Dearne Area Council have an allocation of 
£32,425.10 remaining to spend on area priorities, this includes the overspend of 
£3,495.90 during 2017/18.

Appendices

Appendix 1: Financial update 

Officer                                        Tel:                                Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106          26TH November  2018
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 36



Appendix One: Financial Update 

External Funding

Organisation Duration of funds Amount
Nesta- social isolation 2018-2020 £38,000

 Area Council Spend 2015/2016 2016/2017 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

 Base allocation £200,000 £200,000 £200,000 £200,000

 Carry forward +£55,438 +£21,299 +£19,665.96 +£8,467.96

 Total allocation for year £255,438 £221,299 £219,665.96  £208,467.96

Environmental Enforcement -£ 18,465 -£ 27,898 -£27,898 -27,898

Environmental Enforcement - 
BMBC contribution

-£ 5,000       -£5,500
   -£5,500 -5,500

Community Newsletter -£1,211 -£2,198.04 -£2,800 -£2,658.76

Training for Employment -£ 37,000

Private Sector Rented 
Housing Management / 
Enforcement

     -£62,300  - £12,000
   -£36,081 -£30,523 -£30,523

Dearne Clean & Tidy -£ 75,000 - £43,736 -£75,000 -£75,000 -£75,000

Dearne Development Fund -£ 62,646 -£95,000 -£70,000 -£65,000

Ward Alliance’s       -£20,000

Contribution to social 
isolation project

       -£4,000 

Contribution towards Railway 
Embankment 

      -£10,000

 Total spend (actual) £261,622 £216,332.04 £217,279 £210,579.76 £100,523

Allocation remaining -£6,184 +£4967.96 +£2,386.96 -£ 2,111.80

FPN income received
+£27,483 +£14,698

+£6,081 +£2,610

+£6,208

Final Allocation remaining +£21,299 +£19,665.96 £8,467.96 £6,706.20

Page 37



Dearne Development Fund

Organisation Duration of funds Amount Total allocation 
remaining 

Dearne Electronic 
community village

July-March 2019 £14,800 £46,794.10

DIAL January 2019-31st December 2019 £6,300 £40,494.10
CAB October 2018-25th September 

2019
£8,069 £32,425.10

Page 38



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Dearne Area Council 
Manager

The Dearne Area Council education, environment and volunteer service

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 For members to consider an increase to the contract price with regards the 
education, environment and volunteer service.

2.0      Recommendations

2.1 That Members of the Dearne Area Council approve a further 10k to the 
amount already allocated for the education, environment and volunteer 
service

3.0     Education, environment and volunteer service
     
3.1 At the Dearne Area Council on the 1st of October members approved the 

procurement and finances for the education, environment and volunteer 
service from March 2019. The service will be a two year contract with the 
option to extend for a further two years. 

3.2 The current approved allocation stands at 75k however this price has not 
taken into consideration inflation over the last couple of years. Therefore in 
order to ensure we get maximum coverage and staffing for the area it is 
necessary to raise the contract price by a further 10k. Therefore if approved 
this will mean that pending finances and performance the education, 
environment and volunteer service will cost the Area Council 85k per year. 

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  26th November 2018
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Meeting

Page 39

Dac.26.11.2018/6



This page is intentionally left blank



1

DEARNE APPROACH STEERING GROUP

Notes of the Meeting held at the Salvation Army Hall Goldthorpe: 
17th of September

Members Present: Derek Bramham (Chair), Claire Dawson, Dianne McQueen, Amy Parker, 
Jackie Kenning, Cllr Philips, Alan George, Dani Stott, Walt Boydell, Louise Jackson, Carol 
Booth, April Fisher, Sara Scholes, Kate Faulkes, Claire Beecroft, Cllr Noble, Donna Gregory, 
Julie Goddard, Paul Elsworth, Aimee Turner, Alisha Johnson, Mark Spooner, Jo Sharpe

Apologies: Sarah Cartwright, Stephen Abson, James Pierce, Helen Jaggar, Kat Clarke, Andy 
Denham, Dawn Caulton, Alison Sykes, Lorna Lewis

Welcome and Introductions: - A round of introductions took place 
and new members were welcomed to the group. 

 Apologies: - As listed above

Action By

Notes of Meeting held 23rd July 2018  
Matters Arising – 

An amended was made regarding Big Local Goldthorpe on the 
previous minutes

Page 41

Dac.26.11.2018/7



2

Discussion Items
Human Kind Housing –Mark Spooner
Human Kind is a charity and is the new name for the organisation 
formally known as DISC. Part of their work is around social housing 
and bringing empty properties back into use. They work with clients 
that don’t have access to housing for a variety of reason but the team 
are working closely with the housing options team. The charity work 
very closely with the people accessing their housing s
[...]
nd people that are 
unstable on their feet.  Slips trips and falls are one of the biggest hospital admissions throughout 
winter in elderly people, by running this programme it helps to reduce the number of emergency 
admissions to Hospital this winter.   
 
Match contributions – 10 volunteers assisted from the Ward Alliance & internal service providers 15 
venues x 2 hours per session x variable volunteers = 170 hours in total @ £13.51= SROI £2296.70 
                    

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 26th November 2018

Report of the
Dearne Area Council Manager

Update on Ward Alliance Fund Spend 

1.0       Purpose of Report

1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from
Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne Area.

2.0      Recommendations

2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report 
and notes any spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne 
South.

3.0      Introduction

3.1 This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to
Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

3.2 In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 
satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money.

4.0 Spend to date

4.1 For Dearne North the starting balance for the 2018/19 financial year is 
£9,506.69, the £493.31 overspend was deducted from the starting balance. 
Currently they have provided funds for 14 projects at a cost of £5,341.72 
leaving a £4,164.97 balance 

4.2 For Dearne South the starting balance for the 2018/19 financial year is 
£11,021.36 this includes the underspend of £1,021.36. Currently they have 
provided funds for 10 projects at a cost of £4,504.72 leaving a balance of 
£6,516.64

5.0      Appendix

           Appendix One : Breakdown of Ward Alliance Spend

Officer:             
[...]
 of BOD War 
Memorial

£500.00 £8739.26

Dearne Bulky Rubbish 
Scheme

£1000.00 £7739.26

Highgate FC £500.00 £7239.26

First Aid Training £675.00 £6564.26

Carers Leaver Xmas Lunch £47.62 £6516.64

Total spend= £4504.72 Match funded = £1969.72

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 1st October, 2018 (Dac.26.11.2018/2)
	3 Performance Report (Dac.26.11.2018/3)
	Appendix One

	4 Dearne Area Council Community Magazine (Dac.26.11.2018/4)
	5 Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position (Dac.26.11.2018/5)
	Appendix 1

	6 Dearne Area Council Education, Environment and Volunteer Service (Dac.26.11.2018/6)
	7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 17th September, 2018 (Dac.26.11.2018/7)
	8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 18th October, 2018 (Dac.26.11.2018/8)
	9 Ward Alliance Performance Reports (Dac.26.11.2018/9)
	Dearne South end of year performance report 17-18

	10 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.26.11.2018/10)
	Appendix One




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 26 November 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson and Phillips 

19 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 1st October, 
2018 (Dac.26.11.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 1st 
October, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

21 Performance Report (Dac.26.11.2018/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, stating that all commissions had 
performed well during quarter 2 with no concerns about targets being met.  Many had 
exceeded the targets set, despite them being increased during the previous year.

With regards to the Environmental Enforcement contract, Members were made 
aware that the provider had been made aware that the contract would not be 
renewed.  It was acknowledged that performance would still be monitored and the 
same level of service was expected.  In quarter 2 there had been 115 Fixed Penalty 
Notices, 11 of which were for dog fouling together with and 17 Parking Charge 
Notices.

The Housing and Migration Officer had now embedded themselves well into the 
community, dealing with 172 contacts within the quarter, giving positive feedback to 
those reporting issues.   Proactive work had been undertaken, including letter drops 
to target specific areas.  Members discussed fly tipping in the area, noting small 
numbers of prosecutions but high levels of fly tipping.  It was suggested that those 
responsible may be increasingly careful not to get caught.

Twiggs Grounds Maintenance had achieved most of their targets, with only those 
associated with engaging businesses, and working with those involved in restorative 
justice below target.  Assurances were given that these would be addressed in the 
following quarter.

Members agreed that Twiggs were proactive in the area, with the current team 
assisting the growth of volunteering.  



2

It was noted that, due to the contract being in the final year, and apprenticeships 
being completed over two years, Twiggs had chosen not to recruit to an 
apprenticeship position, but had filled this with a fully trained employee.

Questions were raised as to what arrangements were in place if volunteers did not 
attend any arranged engagement sessions, and it was suggested that this may 
depend on whether it was a Twiggs led, or community led session, but the Area 
Council Manager agreed to seek clarity.

B:Friend had not yet completed a full quarter, and therefore performance information 
would be available at the next meeting of the Area Council.  However, the Area 
Council Manager confirmed that a social club had been established in Thurnscoe, 
with a further one established in Bolton-Upon-Dearne.  Each had approximately 10 
regular attendees.  The organisation had been applying for external finance and had 
been successful in gaining £3,000 to undertake additional social isolation activity in 
Thurnsscoe.

Feedback from users of the service had been positive, and users had been 
signposted to other groups for support.

Members were made aware of the recruitment of Caseworkers to assist with fuel 
poverty in the area, which would also help support many isolated in the area.

The Area Council Manager provided an update regarding the performance of projects 
funded through the Dearne Development Fund.

CAB had held 23 advice sessions, with £71,000 of benefit gained during the quarter, 
with a total benefit gain of £175,619 to date. 

DIAL had held 12 sessions with a benefit gained of £144,912 in total, and sessions 
had been oversubscribed.  It was noted that demand would be monitored and clients 
accessing the service be encouraged to fill as much of the relevant forms as possible 
themselves.

Between 70 and 100 residents continued to attend events held by Goldthorpe 
Development Group, with 12-14 volunteers active at each session.

Fused Imagination had held 25 sessions, with 30 young people engaged.  The 
sessions had now ceased and consideration was being given to the future, with a 
potential application to the Arts Council.

Reds in the community had been funded to run in the summer, and had engaged 271 
young people since March 2017, with 6 volunteers regularly assisting in the running 
of sessions.

Dearne Electronic Community Village had engaged 8 new learners, with 2 of those 
already re-joining the workforce.  A calendar of support available in the area for those 
out of work had been developed, but it was noted that face to face support is often 
preferred.

The TADS service funded through the Dearne Development Fund had worked with 4 
young people from the ALC and 8 from primary schools within the previous quarter.



3

Members noted that three quotes had now been sourced for the defibrillator to be 
placed at Bolton Ex Serviceman Club and training was now being organised.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22 Dearne Area Council Community Magazine (Dac.26.11.2018/4) 

The most recent edition had now been circulated, the first being provided through the 
new provider.  

Members noted the delays in distributing the magazine, and it was felt the design 
could also be improved.   Discussions were ongoing with communications to improve 
the situation.

It was noted that feedback in general regarding the production and distribution of a 
community magazine was positive, but it was noted that consensus was that the 
publication ought to focus on local issues.  It was suggested that two further issues 
be produced and distributed.

RESOLVED:- 
(i) That Members note the production and distribution of the 5th edition of the 

Community Magazine;
(ii) That £3,040.76 be approved for the distribution of two further editions of the 

Community Magazine.

23 Dearne Area Council Update on Financial Position (Dac.26.11.2018/5) 

An overview of the financial position of the Area Council was given. From a starting 
balance of £208,476.98 in 2018/19, £210,579.76 had been spent.  However, this was 
offset by income from Fixed Penalty Notices, leading to an expected balance of 
£6,706.20, though it was noted that this could increase with the income from notice 
issued up to 31st March, 2019.

Members noted that £100,523 had also been allocated from the 2019/20 budget, not 
taking into account that approved for the Community Magazine.

With regards to the Dearne Development Fund £32,425.10 remained.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

24 Dearne Area Council Education, Environment and Volunteer Service 
(Dac.26.11.2018/6) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who reminded Members of 
previous approvals to procure an Education, Environment and Volunteer Service, 
with an approved cost of £75,000 per annum initially for one year with the opportunity 
to extend for two further periods of a year.

On reflection, the Area Manager had brought to the attention of Members that costs 
in providing the service had likely increased since its inception five years ago.  
Therefore, in order to ensure the same quality of service, it was suggested that the 



4

guide price be increased to £85,000 per annum to ensure the commission remained 
attractive to potential contractors.

RESOLVED that the value of the commission to provide and Education, Environment 
and Volunteer Service be increased to £85,000 per annum for up to three years.

25 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 17th September, 2018 
(Dac.26.11.2018/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 17th September, 2018.

The discussion around the old school site was referenced and it was noted that its 
future use is under consideration, but is currently confidential.  

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

26 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 18th October, 2018 
(Dac.26.11.2018/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 18th October, 
2018.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

27 Ward Alliance Performance Reports (Dac.26.11.2018/9) 

The performance reports related to the use of Ward Alliance Funds in the Dearne 
North and Dearne South areas were received.

RESOLVED that the reports be noted.

28 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.26.11.2018/10) 

The meeting noted the current financial position for Dearne North and Dearne South 
Wards.

At the time of publication, Dearne North had £4,164.97 remaining from an opening 
balance of £9,506.69 and Dearne South had £6,516.64 from and opening balance of 
£11,021.36.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


